pharma manufacturing units at Aroor Village, Sadasivapet, Medak District, Telangana – 502 291, in
place of Mr. Sativada Venkat Rao, Cost Accountant of Hyderabad, India, and be paid a remuneration for
the financial year ending March 31, 2018, amounting to Rs 1,80,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty Thousand
Only) plus service tax as applicable and re-imbursement of out of pocket expenses incurred by him in
connection with the aforesaid audit be and is hereby approved and ratified.”
"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Dr. Sri Kakarlapudi Srihari Raju (DIN : 01593620), Managing Director of

[...]

purchased directly by employees under a scheme pursuant to Section 67(3) of the Act read with Rule 16(4)
of Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014.

p. Allotment of Equity Shares under preferential allotment:

During the year under review, the Board of Directors of the Company had allotted 46,50,000 (Forty Six Lakhs
Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Ten) each at a premium of Rs. 8/- (Eight) per share,
to promoters under preferential allotment pursuant to conversion of unsecured loan in their meeting held on
30.07.2016 and the same approved by the shareholder in the Annual General Meeting to held on 29.08.2016.
And accordingly the paid up capital of the Company increased to Rs. 7,98,82,800/- (Rupees Seven Crore
Ninety Eight Lakhs Eighty Two Thousands Eight Hundred Only) and booked total securities premium amounting
to Rs. 3,72,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Seventy Two Lakhs only).

The Allotment details are mentioned below:                                                         Amount In Rs.

Sl.No. Allotment made on No. of Face Value Nominal Premium Total
shares per share amount per share premium

1 08.09.2016 3950000 10/- 39500000 8/- 31600000

[...]

issued Price price  pursuant to allotment

1 08.09.2016 711720 18/- 4.5/- 3202740

Note: the Board of Directors of the Company, issued 7,00,000/- (Seven Lakhs) Equity Shares upon conversion
of 7,00,000/- (Seven Lakhs) warrants after payment had been received amounting to Rs. 94,50,000/-(Rupees
Ninety Four Lakhs, Fifty Thousand Only). And During the year under review 11,720 (Eleven Thousand Seven
Hundred twenty) Convertible warrants were outstanding.

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

q. Disclosure regarding Unclaimed Shares:
During the year under review pursuant to the provisions of SEBI Guidelines and Securities Exchange Board
of India (Listing Obligation & Disclosures Requirements) Regulations 2015, had transferred 207972 (Two
Lakh Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Two) unclaimed Equity Shares to Everest Organics Limited-
Unclaimed Suspense Account. 207612 (Two Lakhs Seven Thousand Six Hundred Twelve) Equity Shares
were outstanding in the said Account as on 31.03.2017.
r. Everest Employee Stock Option Plan:
The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 09.08.2017 has proposed for Employee Stock Option Scheme
subject to approval of Shareholders in ensuing Annual General Meeting.

[...]

Managerial Personnel, appropriate reward by way of merit increase have been awarded to the Key
Managerial Personnel for the current year. This was duly reviewed and approved by the Nomination &
Remuneration Committee of the Company. During the financial year under review, the turnover of

Company was Rs 1,06,89,34,615/- (Rupees One Hundred Six Crore Eighty Nine Lakhs Thirty Four
Thousand Six Hundred Fifteen only) The PAT (Profit After Tax) of company is reached at Rs 1,71,79,524/
- (Rupees One Crore Seventy One Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Four only).

vi. The trading in shares on BSE last traded price was Rs. 102.25.

vii. Average percentage increase made in the salaries of Employees other than the managerial personnel
in the financial year was 20.18% whereas the increase in the managerial remuneration was 17.83 %.